



2026:HHC:9838

Varun Kashyap Vs. State of HP and Ors.

CWP No. 19382 of 2025

08.12.2025 Present: Mr. R.L. Verma, Advocate vice Mr. Harmohan Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General, with Mr. L.N.Sharma, Additional Advocate General and Mr. Rajat Chaudhary, Assistant Advocate General, for the respondents No.1 and 2.

CWP No.19382/2025 & CMP No.29893/2025

Notice. Mr. Rajat Chaudhary, learned Assistant Advocate General, accepts service of notice on behalf of the respondents.

2. Petitioner's case is that though he has completed his normal tenure at the hard and tribal area, in the office of the District Public Relation Officer (DPRO) Kinnaur at Rekong Peo and has been transferred by the respondents under office order dated 04.12.2025 to the office of DPRO Bilaspur, District Bilaspur, however, the aforesaid is not a station of his preference. Petitioner has preferred for transfer to the office of DPRO Shimla and respondents in their office letter dated 26.09.2024 had assured that petitioner's request for his transfer to Shimla shall be considered as and when vacancy becomes available there.

3. In view of above, there shall be a stay of



2026:HHC:9838

office order dated 04.12.2025 (Annexure P-6) till the next date of hearing.

Respondents to file reply within three weeks.

List on **31.12.2025**.

In the meanwhile, it shall be open for the respondents to consider the representation of the petitioner for his adjustment/transfer at a place of his preference.

CMP No.29894 of 2025

The application is disposed of with direction to the applicant to file English translation of the documents in issue before the next date of hearing.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

December 08, 2025
(R.Atal)